

## AMENDMENT TO CALL BYLAWS, ARTICLE IV

The Executive Board of the Chicago Association of Law Libraries hereby resolves to amend the *CALL Bylaws* accordingly:

<b>Current Language, Article IV</b>	<b>Proposed Language, Article IV</b>
<p><u>Section 4.1 Qualifications for Membership.</u> Any person interested in law libraries may become a member of the Association upon payment of dues and by meeting the qualifications for one of the following classes of members: active, retired, associate, student, and honorary.</p>	<p><u>Section 4.1 Qualifications for Membership.</u> Any person interested in law libraries may become a member of the Association upon payment of dues and by meeting the qualifications for one of the following classes of members: active, retired, student, and honorary.</p>
<p><u>Section 4.2 Members – Active and Retired.</u> (a) Active: Any person who is interested in the objectives of the Association and works with legal information in a library or information center or provides library services on an independent contract basis. (b) Retired: Any person who is (1) retired from library work and (2) was an active member of the Association for at least 10 consecutive years. (c) Rights and Privileges. Active and Retired members shall have the right to vote, to hold an elective office or an appointive position, to serve on committees, and to receive the <i>CALL Bulletin</i>. (Section revised 2013)</p>	<p><u>Section 4.2 Members – Active and Retired.</u> (a) Active: Any person who is interested in the objectives of the Association and works with legal information. (b) Retired: Any person who is retired from work with legal information. (c) Rights and Privileges. Active and Retired members shall have the right to vote, to hold an elective office or an appointive position, to serve on committees, and to receive the <i>CALL Bulletin</i>.</p>
<p><u>Section 4.3 Members – Associate, Student, and Honorary</u> (a) Associate: A person who is not eligible under any other category, including non-library members of the information industry and members of library governing boards. (b) Student: A person enrolled in a degree program related to law librarianship. Membership in this category is limited to five consecutive years. (c) Honorary: A person who has made extraordinary contributions to law librarianship or to the Association and who is not a member of the Association is eligible for honorary membership upon endorsement</p>	<p><u>Section 4.3 Members –Student and Honorary</u> (a) Student: A person enrolled in a degree program related to law librarianship. Membership in this category is limited to five consecutive years. (b) Honorary: A person who has made extraordinary contributions to law librarianship or to the Association and who is not a member of the Association is eligible for honorary membership upon endorsement by the Board of Directors. There are two categories: (1) Lifetime honorary membership.</p>

<p>by the Board of Directors. There are two categories:</p> <p>(1) Lifetime honorary membership.</p> <p>(2) Special honorary membership. Applies to individuals who serve in a governmental capacity and is limited to their term of office.</p> <p>(d) Rights and privileges:</p> <p>(1) Associate members shall have the right to hold an appointive position, to serve on committees, and to receive the <i>CALL Bulletin</i>.</p> <p>(2) Student members shall have the right to vote, to hold an appointive position, to serve on committees, and to receive the <i>CALL Bulletin</i>.</p> <p>(3) Honorary members shall have the right to receive the <i>CALL Bulletin</i>.</p> <p>(Section revised 2013)</p>	<p>(2) Special honorary membership. Applies to individuals who serve in a governmental capacity and is limited to their term of office.</p> <p>(c) Rights and privileges:</p> <p>(1) Student members shall have the right to vote, to hold an appointive position, to serve on committees, and to receive the <i>CALL Bulletin</i>.</p> <p>(2) Honorary members shall have the right to receive the <i>CALL Bulletin</i>.</p>
---	---

Resolved at the June 12, 2018 Executive Board meeting.